122 APPROVED: FEBRUARY 11, 1998

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

KéTHERINE GONSALVES $105.00 SAME
BERNARD MURRIEL $105.00 SAME
THE ESTATE OF :

MICHAEL P. KING $105.00 SAME
JOHN PORTER $105.00 SAME
LEVON TOVMASIAN $105.00 SAME
EUGENIA LEKOS $280.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... Mo tNov

Nency L. Derrig, Superintendent) 1111111 [QHdithbbl 1]

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the fol lowing sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
KATHERINE GONSALVES $105.00 SAME SAME
BERNARD MURRIEL $105.00 SAME SAME
THE ESTATE OF
MICHAEL P. KING $105.00 * SAME SAME
_____ LEVON TOVMASIAN $105.00 SAME SAME
..EUGENTA LEKOS .o $280.00 SAME SAME

JOHN PORTER $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, _ Approved,
FEB) 5198 200 02
2and Passed. /
‘AV?M’:;/ S;ZL C:%EEE;;ZEEZ::j R (7 |

President

dr P Lkt

C leck




123 APPROVED: FEBRUARY 11, 1998

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
PHYLLIS R. JOHNSON N $105.00 SAME
.. CARMINDA..CENTEIO $105.00 SAME
.......... JOSEPH. . SILVER, . .JR $105..0Q SAME
ESTATE OF
MABEL SNEAD $105.00 SAME
PETER ZAROKOSTAS & WIFE|
MARIA ZAROKOSTAS i $280.00 SAME
TAMMY D, SULILJIVAN $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... NasanM\ean/

Nancy I.u Derrig, 8

Superintendent XXX XEBASERITRKX XX

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, (n trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
PHYLLIS R. JOHNSON $105.00 SAME . SAME
CARMINDA.CENTEIQO $.105..00 ‘SAME SAME
~JOSEPH..SILVER,..JR....... $105.00 SAME SAME
ESTATE OF ’
MABEL SNEAD $105.00 SAME SAME
PETER ZAROKOSTAS AND
WIFE, MARIA ZAROKOSTAS $280.00 SAME SAME
TAMMY D. SULLIVAN $105.00 SAME SAME
In City . Coungil, Approved,

FEB 5 1008 19 =</ e 19 9/
Read and Passed., 7

- »—M—.‘ > &L%
‘ resident ayor

_Clerk




124 APPROVED: FEBRUARY 11, 1998

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

NICOLE EDMON $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Moo\

l@ancy L. IArrig, Superintendent Cirieman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
..NICOLE. EDMON ....5.105..00.. SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,
["YREA) - .

e B B § OO 19 e iy i 105
Read and P.assed. m




Nigia 0¥y
NG ENET

NS

«
A

Y,
('\

¥u:
8,

T

Np

Ad ge 5 §

)

i1

N’
. ‘q»:‘;;')



caie APPROVED: FEBRUARY 11, 1998
T 125 |

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JAMES H. COOK $ 105.00 SAME
_RALPH B. MCCORMICK $ .105.00 SAME
JOSEPH L. LAWSON $ 105.00 SAME
MELISSA CROWELL $ 105.00 SAME
HARRY MITCHELL $ 105.00 SAME
'RUBEN & ISABELLE AVEDISIAN $ 350.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

N et oy

Nancy L. Derl‘ig, Superi&itendent EChaieman—

SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS
Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
. JAMES H. COOK $ 105.00 SAME . SAME
RALPH B: MCCORMICK $ 105.00 SAME SAME
JOSEPH L. LAWSON' $ 105.00 SAME SAME
MELISSA CROWELL $ 105.00 SAME SAME
HARRY MITCHELL $ 105.00 SAME SAME
RUBEN & ISABELLE AVED-| $ 350.00 SAME SAME
ISIAN
In. City Coyngl. -, Approved,

............................ FEBl 5 1098 19...

Read and Passed.

President

422%;&47 .................. ;Z&: .....

Clerk




126

APPROVED: FEBRUARY 11,

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To thé Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

RUBEN & ISABELLE AVEDISIAN $ 350.00 SAME
SIGNORA LAWSON $ 105.00 SAME
RUTH E. WALTON $ 105.00 SAME
LESSIE FISHER $ 105.00 SAME
LOUSIK DADAYAN $ 122.00 SAME
"AROUTIOUN AKTCHIAN & WF.

SHAKE._(DADETAN) $ 122.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

§

g Moriey

SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS
Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following speaﬁed burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
RUBEN & ISABELLE
AVEDISIAN $..350.00 SAME SAME
______ SIGNORA LAWSON $ 105.00 SAME SAME
RUTH E. WALTON $ 105.00 SAME SAME
LESSIE FISHER $ 105.00 SAME SAME
LOUSIK DAYAYAN $ 122.00 SAME SAME
AROUTIOUN AKTCHIAN &
_ _WF. SHAKE ( DFﬂmTé]‘\r) $ 122.00 SAME SAME
In City Souncil, - Approved,
TEB 54008
Read and Passed.
President

Clerk

1998




INcrv.coungy,

JAN]

~ REFERRED 70 COMMITTEE oy
. EINANCE —
\ ~—CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON

Ao o e g

e alg

86, Hd sc

Z 9wy



